

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

VANDERCAR, LLC, :
 : CASE NO. 2022-1312
 Appellant, :
 : On Appeal from the First District Court
 v. : of Appeals
 :
 THE PORT OF GREATER : First District Case No. C210643
 CINCINNATI DEVELOPMENT : (consolidated with C210665 and
 AUTHORITY, : C220130)
 :
 Appellee. :

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COLUMBUS-FRANKLIN COUNTY
FINANCE AUTHORITY, DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY OF SUMMIT COUNTY,
DAYTON-MONTGOMERY COUNTY PORT AUTHORITY, AND TOLEDO-LUCAS COUNTY
PORT AUTHORITY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE THE PORT OF GREATER CINCINNATI
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

Scott A. Kane (0068839)
LEAD COUNSEL
Shams H. Hirji (0099227)
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
201 E. Fourth Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Telephone: 513-361-1200
Scott.Kane@squirepb.com
Shams.Hirji@squirepb.com

Gregory R. Daniels (0074147)
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
2000 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: 614-365-2700
Greg.Daniels@squirepb.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Columbus-Franklin
County Finance Authority, Development
Finance Authority of Summit County,
Dayton-Montgomery County Port Authority,
and Toledo-Lucas County Port Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
The <i>Amici</i> Port Authorities’ Proposition of Law No. 1: R. C. 4582.22(A) does not waive all immunities for port authorities	3
I. R.C. 4582.22(A) does not waive statutory immunities that the General Assembly has provided port authorities in the Political Subdivision Tort Liability Act.....	4
II. R.C. 4582.22(A) does not waive all common-law immunities for port authorities.	5
A. The sue-and-be-sued phrase does not abrogate all common-law immunities for Ohio port authorities	6
B. The last clause of R.C. 4582.22(A) likewise does not waive all common-law immunities for port authorities	8
The <i>Amici</i> Port Authorities’ Proposition of Law No. 2: Under the common law, port authorities, like other arms of the State, are immune from prejudgment interest in contract actions	9
I. <i>Beifuss</i> bars Vandercar’s pursuit of prejudgment interest against the Cincinnati Port.....	9
II. The Court of Claims Act demonstrates that the General Assembly did not intend to waive the immunity against prejudgment interest in R.C. 4582.22(A).....	13
III. This Court would overrule more than a century of precedent holding political subdivisions are not liable under theories of implied or quasi contract if it accepts Vandercar’s arguments.....	14
IV. Vandercar’s alternative argument also fails.....	15
V. Vandercar’s argument fails under the doctrine of stare decisis.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Beifuss v. Westerville Bd. of Educ.</i> , 37 Ohio St. 3d 187 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carbone v. Overfield</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 212 (1983)	10
<i>Cleveland Hts. v. Cleveland</i> , 8th Dist. No. 79167, 2001 WL 1400015 (Nov. 8, 2001)	14
<i>Cuyahoga Cty. Hosp. v. Cleveland</i> , 15 Ohio App.3d 70 (8th Dist.1984).....	15
<i>Finch v. Board of Education of Toledo</i> , 30 Ohio St. 376 (1876).....	7
<i>Hadley v. Figley</i> , 2015-Ohio-4600 (5th Dist.)	7
<i>Hamilton Cnty. Board of Com'rs v. Mighels</i> , 7 Ohio St. 109 (1857).....	7
<i>State, ex rel. Home Care Pharmacy, Inc. v. Creasy</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 342 (1981)	10
<i>Horton v. City of Dayton</i> , 53 Ohio App.3d 68 (8th Dist. 1990).....	7
<i>Judy v. Ohio Bur. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 122, 2003-Ohio-5277	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Lewis v. Benson</i> 60 Ohio St.2d 66 (1979)	10
<i>State, ex rel. Nixon v. Merrell</i> , 126 Ohio St. 239 (1933).....	9

<i>Overholser v. National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers,</i> 68 Ohio St. 236 (1903).....	7, 9
<i>State ex rel. Parrott v. Bd. of Public Works</i> 36 Ohio St. 409 (1881).....	9
<i>Schmitt v. Educational Serv. Ctr. of Cuyahoga Cty.,</i> 2012-Ohio-2208 (8th Dist.)	14
<i>State ex rel. Stacy v. Batavia Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 105 Ohio St. 3d 476, 2005-Ohio-2974	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Tavenner v. Indian Lake Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 62 Ohio St. 3d 88 (1991)	11, 12
<i>Trope v. Katz,</i> 902 P.2d 259 (Cal. 1995).....	17
<i>Wellston v. Morgan,</i> 65 Ohio St. 219 (1901).....	15
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis,</i> 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849	17
<i>Wolf v. Ohio State University Hospital,</i> 170 Ohio St. 49 (1959).....	7, 9
<i>Wright v. Dayton,</i> 158 Ohio App.3d 152, 2004-Ohio-3770 (2d Dist.)	14
<i>Ziegler v. Wendel Poultry Serv., Inc.,</i> 67 Ohio St. 3d 10 (1993)	<i>passim</i>

State Statutes

R.C. 1343.13	11
R.C. 2743.02(A)(1).....	13
R.C. 2743.18	13, 14
R.C. 2744.01(F)	4
R.C. 2744.02–2744.11	4

R.C. 2744.02(A)(1).....	4, 5, 18
R.C. 2744.02(A)(5).....	8, 18
R.C. 2744.02(C)(5).....	5
R.C. 4582.22(A)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

1982 H. 439	4
1985 H. 176	4
Garner, et al., The Law of Judicial Precedent (2016).....	17
